
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday 23 December 2019 

 
 
To all Members of the Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Group will be held on Thursday, 9 
January 2020 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, 
Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting  held on 3 October 2019 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Review of Community Facilities in West Bridgford (Pages 7 - 34) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation is attached.  

 
5.   Carbon Management Plan Development and Review (Pages 35 - 52) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods is attached.  

 
6.   Work Programme (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services is attached.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor J Wheeler  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor B Bansal 
Councillors: G Dickman, L Healy, R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and 
G Williams 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors J Wheeler (Chairman), B Bansal (Vice-Chairman), L Healy, 
R Jones, R Mallender, D Simms, R Walker and G Williams 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

1 member of the public   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 G Carpenter Environmental Health Manager 
 P Phillips Environmental Sustainability Officer 
 C Taylor Community Development Manager 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 
 ABSENT: 

Cllr G Dickman 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2 Community Partnership Review - Positive Futures and YouNG 

 
 The Community Development Manager presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Communities which provided the Group with an overview of the 
current service level agreement with the Trent Bridge Community Trust who 
currently deliver both the Positive Futures and YouNG projects on behalf of the 
Council both of which were due to expire on the 31 December 2020. The report 
provided an overview of a business case proposal provided by Trent Bridge 
Community Trust for the period 2021 to 2025, and options for future 
commissioning of those services. 
 
It was explained that the Positive Futures programme provided mentoring 
support in schools and community settings, which targeted individuals to 
address their attendance, behaviour and attainment levels to raise their 
aspirations. It was also noted that the YouNG Project delivered work 
experience placements and entrepreneurial markets for young people within 
the Borough.   
 
The Group were asked to consider the options from one of the following 
commissioning proposals;  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
a) Commission Trent Bridge Community Trust to combine the current Positive 
Futures and YouNG Service Level Agreements at existing levels of £192,000 
per annum for the period 2021-2025. 
 
b) Commission Trent Bridge Community Trust to combine the current Positive 
Futures and YouNG Service Level Agreement at a reduced level of £150,000 
per annum (22% reduction). 
 
c) De-commission delivery of one or both of the Positive Futures and YouNG 
projects at the end of the current Service Level Agreement period. 
 
It was noted that any future commitment to a new Service Level Agreement 
would result in an annual revenue increase of £110,000 (option a) or £68,000 
(option b) for the duration of the agreement.  
 
The Group were very supportive of the Positive Futures programme, and 
believed that it had a better outcome for individuals in comparison to the 
YouNG project. It was noted that the Council could work with the Trent Bridge 
Community Trust to see what efficiencies could be made if the two services 
were combined although further negotiations would be required. The Executive 
Manager – Neighbourhoods stated that the Service Level Agreement should be 
considered in the wider context of the medium term financial strategy and 
would need to be discussed as part of the budget process. The Executive 
Manager asked the Group to consider if the community outcomes of the 
programmes delivered by the Trent Bridge Community Trust could be delivered 
with a 22% funding reduction. It was discussed that reducing funding for the 
projects would increase the task of the TBCT being able to engage with those 
not in employment, education or training and would water down the outcomes 
of both projects.  
 
It was suggested that perhaps the Council could fund the Positive Futures 
programme at existing levels and send out a tender for the commission of a 
new programme for young people to enhance their talents and abilities to 
replace the YouNG project. It was also discussed that a programme to target 
sport and a healthy lifestyle could be more beneficial to young people than 
work experience placements and entrepreneurship opportunities. However, the 
majority of the Group agreed that there was not enough entrepreneurship 
opportunities in the Borough and so the Council should commit to support the 
YouNG Project.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Communities Scrutiny Group recommend to 
Cabinet that Trent Bridge Community Trust should be commissioned to 
combine the current Positive Futures and YouNG Service Level Agreements at 
existing levels of £192,000 per annum for the period 2021 – 2025  
 

3 Carbon Management Plan Development and Review 
 

 The Community Development Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Neighbourhoods which outlined the Council’s current strategic 
framework and recent performance in reducing carbon emissions from the 
Council’s direct operations in order for the Council to achieve carbon neutral 

Page 2



 

 

status by 2030.  
 
A presentation was delivered by the Environment Sustainability Officer which 
covered: 
 

 Climate Change – overview of the issue 

 The impact locally of Climate Change  

 Progress in Cutting Carbon emissions by RBC  

 Carbon Management Plan 2010 – main actions  

 RBC emissions from different sources  

 The process to produce a new Carbon Reduction Action Plan 
 
The Group were informed that a wide range of actions were being investigated, 
for example, the Environmental Health Team were exploring promotion and 
enforcement of efficiency standards for privately rented accommodation and 
that the Council was networking with D2N2, the Midland Energy Hub and 
Nottingham City Council in order to share best practice and resources.   
 
It was suggested that solar panel farms could be used as an income stream for 
the Council with the loss of business rates from Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station 
in 2025. The Group also discussed the possibility of Carbon and Environmental 
impacts for reports be added as a heading to all Council reports. It was noted 
that ongoing monitoring of the delivery of the action plan would need to be 
incorporated into future scrutiny work programmes as there was no quick and 
easy response to the scale of the challenge faced. 
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the priority focus on the Council’s own direct operations and the 
mitigation required to achieve carbon neutral status by 2030 be 
endorsed.  

b) officers undertake a further review in 2025 regarding the potential 
adoption of a Borough-wide net zero carbon emissions target 

c) the proposed process to produce a new carbon management action 
plan and their interest in attending training be noted.  

d) officers report back to scrutiny in January 2020 with a draft action plan 
(including resource implications) to enable members to make their 
recommendations to Cabinet in March 2020 

 
4 Public Space Protection Order Review 

 
 The Environmental Health Manager presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Neighbourhoods which asked the Group to consider whether to 
extend the current Public Space Protection Order for a further three years. It 
was explained to the Group that the Council approved a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) on 2 February 2017, which controlled the activities of 
street drinking and outdoor sleeping in key areas of West Bridgford and 
Edwalton and that it was a requirement of the enabling legislation, namely the 
Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014, to review the Order after 
the expiry of 3 years. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager explained that the need for a PSPO was 

Page 3



 

 

established with the support of key partners such as the Police and 
Nottinghamshire County Council to help tackle anti-social behaviours 
associated with street drinking and outdoor sleeping, namely: vomiting, 
urinating and defecating in public areas, littering, violence, aggressive or 
intimidating behaviour and criminal damage. The Environmental Health Officer 
reassured the Group that Public Spaces Protection Orders were not used to 
criminalise homelessness and was pleased to note that since the order came 
into effect on the 1 March 2017, neither the Police nor the Council had found it 
necessary to use the Fixed Penalty Notice powers available within the PSPO.  
It was noted that instead the signage of the areas has acted as a strong 
deterrent and alternative powers had continued to be used such as Community 
Protection Warnings and Community Protection Notices.  
  
The Group asked questions regarding the Rough Sleepers Group that meets 
monthly. The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods noted that The Council 
had always recognised that persons sleeping outdoors needed support rather 
than an enforcement approach and the Council works closely with partners 
through the rough sleepers group including Framework, to ensure that it takes 
place. It was explained that the Rough Sleepers Group deals with known 
individuals who were homeless and that the Group aims to establish the root 
cause of their homelessness and support them to make positive changes.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the proposal to extend the Public Space Protection 
Order to control street drinking and outdoor sleeping in the areas set out in 
Appendix 1 and 2 be endorsed. 
 

5 Work Programme 
 

 The Group considered the report of the Executive Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services, which detailed the work programme for the Communities 
Scrutiny Group. The Group queried if the Council’s strategy and approach to fly 
tipping could be discussed at a future meeting. It was explained that if 
members of the Group wanted to add additional items to the work programme 
they would have to be submitted to the Corporate Overview Group in order for 
them to be discussed and approved if necessary. The Democratic Services 
Officer agreed to circulate the scrutiny matrix to members of the Group in order 
for them to submit their topic suggestions for scrutiny. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the work programme detailed below be agreed.  
 
9 January 2019 
 

 Review of Community Hall Facilities in West Bridgford 

 Carbon Management Plan Development and Review 

 Work Programme 
 
19 March 2019 
 

 Resources and Waste Strategy – government proposals (provisional) 

 Work Programme 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.05 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 9 January 2020 

 
Review of Community Facilities in West Bridgford 
 

 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Transformation  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. The Council owns five community buildings in West Bridgford which provide 

space for a range of activities including exercise classes, community 
meetings, church groups and childrens’ parties. This provision was last 
reviewed by the Community Facilities Member Group in 2012.  
 

1.2. An options appraisal has been carried out on the future 
management/ownership of Lutterell Hall, one of the four community buildings, 
and a report on findings of this work will be referred to Cabinet early in 2020 
to agree next steps.  

 
1.3. This report and presentation will give councillors an update on the facilities, 

including their current usage, income and expenditure. This will enable 
councillors to scrutinise this information and make recommendations on their 
future operation.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communitie
[...]
re 
promoted well on the available channels but there is a lot of competition in the 
area both in private and community ownership.  
 

4.18. There is the opportunity to consider other options for the future which could 
include a different operating model such as a more targeted approach to 
facility usage e.g. weddings, or managed by a community group with lower 
indirect costs (recharges). Any change will need to consider the balance 
between providing a facility for the community and the need for the Council to 
be acting more commercially. This report is intended to be an initial review of 
the current status of each facility and more detailed work would be required 
should any changes be recommended by Councillors.  

 
5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. At this stage this is a review only and so there are no associated risks.  
 
 
 
 

Page 11



  

6. Implications  
 

6.1. Financial Implications 
 
The current income and expenditure from the community buildings is included 
in this report. All of this is reflected in Council budgets and so there are no 
financial implications. Should any alternative options be considered the 
financial implications of these will need to be understood.   

 
6.2.  Legal Implications 
 

There are no legal implications associated with this report.  
 

6.3.  Equalities Implications 
 
There are none associated with this report but an Equalities Impact 
Assessment would be required should any changes be proposed and adopted 
for the management of any community buildings.  

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no Crime and Disorder Act implications of this report.  
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
  

Quality of Life Delivering high quality community facilities that support 

community events and gatherings will have a positive impact on 

residents quality of life.  

Efficient Services This review is intended to ensure that we are getting the best 

value for money from
[...]
rk 

West Bridgford Methodist Church 

West Bridgford Sports Club 

West Bridgford St Luke’s Church Hall 

West Bridgford St Paul’s Church Hall 

West Bridgford Walcote Drive Community Centre 

Whatton Jubilee Hall 

Wilford Church Hall 

Willoughby- on-the Wolds Village Hall 

Wysall & Thorpe Village Hall 

Page 33



 
 
 

 
Scouts Clubs 
 

Bingham 1st Bingham 

Cotgrave 1st Cotgrave 

Cropwell Bishop 1st Cropwell Bishop 

East Leake 2nd East Leake 

Edwalton 1st Meadow Covert 

Gotham 1st Gotham 

Keyworth 1st Keyworth 

Kinoulton 1st Kinoulton 

Lady Bay 1st Lady Bay 

Radcliffe on Trent 1st Radcliffe on Trent 

Ruddington 1st Ruddington 

Shelford & East Bridgford 1st Shelford & East Bridgford 

Sutton Bonington 1st Sutton Bonington 

Tollerton 1st Tollerton 

West Bridgford 1st / 2nd West Bridgford 

West Bridgford 3rd West Bridgford 

West Bridgford 4th West Bridgford 

West Bridgford 9th West Bridgford 

West Bridgford 11th West Bridgford 

West Bridgford West Bridgford Explorers 

 
NB the Scouts Clubs do not appear on the map 

Page 34



  

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group 
 
Thursday, 9 January 2020 

 
Carbon Management Plan Development and Review 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods 
 

 

  
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. On 7 March 2019 Rushcliffe Borough Council passed the following motion; 
 

In the light of the recent Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) 
report, declaring a climate emergency, Rushcliffe Borough Council will 
evaluate the implications of the report and review its 2010 Carbon 
Management Plan. The review should be undertaken by a relevant scrutiny 
group, and their findings shall be considered by the Cabinet by no later than 
March 2020. This Council calls upon the designated scrutiny group to 
consider the Council setting a carbon neutral target to be achieved by 2030. 
 
The commitment to review and implement a refreshed target should also be 
integrated into the Council’s commitment and leadership to parish councils, 
business and strategic partners, to deliver widespread carbon reductions 
across the borough. Rushcliffe Borough Council will continue to call on the 
Government to provide the necessary powers and resources to make local 
action on climate change easier. 

 
1.2. In October 2019, the Communities Scrutiny Group considered local carbon 

emissions, past Council performance in reducing emissions, and the 
approach to developing a new action plan.  Members agreed that the 
Council’s own operations should be the primary focus of work to reduce 
emissions.   

 
1.3. This report contains a draft of the Council’s Carbon Reduction Action Plan 

(Appendix 1) for consideration and discussion to further inform development 
prior to adoption as a working document.  A presentation of the most 
significant actions and ‘quick wins’ will be delivered to Councillors at the 
meeting. 
 

1.4. It is proposed that the action plan is scrutinised and updated annually.  
Although it is not currently possible to quantify the full level of investment 
required to achieve carbon neutral status by 2030, the Communities Scrutiny 
Group is asked to consider recommending to Cabinet that this target should 
be adopted and a budget established to support delivery.     
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group:  
 

a) Comments on the Carbon Reduction Action Plan (draft) as detailed in 
Appendix 1; 
 

b) Requests that Cabinet sets a target for becoming carbon neutral for the 
Council’s own emissions by 2030; 

 
c) Requests that Cabinet supports budget provision within the Council’s 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy to deliver carbon reduction actions. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 was adopted in September 

2019.  The Strategy includes a new corporate priority of ‘The Environment’.  
The associated Corporate Action Plan ‘Environment’ theme states that a 
target date should be set for the Council to achieve carbon neutral status. 

 
3.2. The significant scale of reduction in carbon emissions required to meet carbon 

neutral status will not be achievable without additional investment.  
Establishing a carbon reduction budget within the Council’s Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy could be used to purchase more efficient plant, vehicles 
and equipment, provide staffing resources to deliver new initiatives and 
measures to off-set residual emissions.  It is expected that this budget would 
lead to on-going revenue savings and potentially income returns from any 
new green investments.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
Background 
 
4.1. The table below summarises the position of other local authorities within 

Nottinghamshire.  In Derbyshire, six districts have set a 2030 target for 
Carbon neutral in-house, one district set 2050 and two are still considering a 
target date. 

 

 Date Statement In-house 
carbon 
neutral 
target  

Area-
wide 
carbon 
neutral 
target  

NOTTINGHAM 21/01/19 Commitment 
made 

2028 2028 

Rushcliffe 07/03/19 Commitment  
made  

20301 No target 

Mansfield 05/03/19 Emergency 
declared2 

2040 2040 

Page 36



  

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE 16/05/19 Commitment 
made 

No target No target 

Newark 16/07/19 Emergency 
declared 

No target No target 

Bassetlaw 27/06/19 Commitment 
made 

No target No target 

Broxtowe 17/07/19 Emergency 
declared 

2027 2027 

Ashfield 26/09/19 Commitment 
made 

No target No target 

Gedling  20/11/2019 Emergency 
declared 

2030 2030 

1 To be considered 
2  In principle 
 
4.2. It is important to note that carbon neutral is not the same as zero emissions 

and it is expected that by 2030 there will still be some residual emissions from 
the Council’s operations and that a degree of offsetting will be required. 
 

Rushcliffe Carbon Reduction Action Plan (draft)  
 
4.3. Prior to developing this action plan, a wide range of best practice has been 

gathered
[...]
no equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no implications arising from this report that impact on community 
safety in respect of Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1988.  
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

Quality of Life Delivery of the action plan will contribute to improvements in 

public health for example through improved air quality, food 

consumption and more physical activity. 

Efficient Services Enhancing the energy efficiency of the Council’s assets will 

lead to reductions in operating costs. 

Sustainable 

Growth 

Over the longer term it is anticipated that policy changes will 

lead to improved energy efficiency within residential and 

commercial developments. 

The Environment Setting a carbon neutral target by 2030, implementing a carbon 

reduction action plan and establishing a budget to support 

delivery, are all designed to improve and safeguard the 

environment. 

 
 
8.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Communities Scrutiny Group:  

 
a) Comments on the Carbon Reduction Action Plan (draft) as detailed in 

Appendix 1; 
 
b) Requests that Cabinet sets a target for becoming carbon neutral for the 

Council’s own emissions by 2030; 
 
c) Requests that Cabinet supports budget provision within the Council’s 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy to deliver carbon reduction actions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



  

For more information contact: 
 

David Banks 
Executive Manager - Neighbourhoods 
0115 9148438 
dbanks@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Minutes of full Council 7 March 2019 – Notice of 
Motion a. 
 
Communities Scrutiny Group 3 October 2019 – 
‘Carbon Management’ 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 - Carbon Reduction Action Plan 
(draft 23 December 2019) 
 

Page 40



  

Appendix 1 - Carbon Reduction Action Plan (draft – 23 Dec 2019) 
 
Themes:  

1. Property Assets;  

2. 
[...]


M TBC TBC   

7.2.  Promote local / sustainable food / food growing 
(Allotments, Diet for the world, Incredible 
Edible, Rushcliffe Roots, Abundance Projects, 
links to local fruit and veg businesses) 

Community 
Development 

M TBC TBC   

7.3.  Promote use of green spaces through social 
proscribing (including green gym, health walks, 
forest school etc) 

Community 
Development 

M TBC TBC   

7.4.  Support sustainable management of sports 
clubs / grounds (best practice case studies, 
grants etc?) 

Community 
Development 

M TBC TBC   

7.5.  Run a climate promotion (internal, parish 
council, businesses and public) (possible use 
Green Office Week also - Carbon reduction 
team could support) 

Performance, Reputation 
and Democratic Services 

 TBC TBC   

8. Offsetting 

8.1.  Consider establishing a community energy 
scheme 

Community 
development 

 TBC TBC   

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services  
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. The work programme is a standing item for discussion at each meeting of the 

Communities Scrutiny Group. In determining the proposed work programme 
due regard has been given to matters usually reported to the Group and the 
timing of issues to ensure best fit within the Council’s decision making process. 
 

1.2. The table does not take into account any items that need to be considered by 
the Group as special items. These may occur, for example, through changes 
required to the Constitution or financial regulations, which have an impact on 
the internal controls of the Council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Group agrees the work programme as set out 
in the table below. 

 
19 March 2019  
 

 Resources and Waste Strategy – government proposals (provisional)  

 Work Programme  
 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield  
Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate 
Services 
0115 914 8349 
plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers Available for 
Inspection: 

None.  

List of appendices (if any): None.  
 

 
  

 
 

 

 

 
Communities Scrutiny Group  
 
9 January 2020 

 
  Work Programme 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting  held on 3 October 2019
	4 Review of Community Facilities in West Bridgford
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4 map
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6

	5 Carbon Management Plan Development and Review
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY GROUP 
THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors J Wheeler (Chairman), G Dickman, B Gray, R Jones, R Mallender, 
D Simms, R Walker and G Williams 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

1 member of the public   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Executive Manager - Transformation 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 C Evans Economic Growth Manager 
 P Phillips Environmental Sustainability Officer 
 C Taylor Community Development Manager 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors B Bansal 
 

 
6 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest 

 
7 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2019 were approved as a true 

record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

8 Review of Community Facilities in West Bridgford 
 

 The Service Manager – Transformation presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Transformation which provided the Group with an update on 

community facilities in West Bridgford including their current usage, income 

and expenditure. It was noted that the Council owned five community facilities 

in West Bridgford which provided space for a range of activities including 

exercise classes, meetings, church groups and children’s parties. It was also 

stated that an options appraisal had been carried out on the future of Lutterell 

Hall and a report on findings of this work would be referred to Cabinet in early 

2020 to consider the Council’s next steps in the Council’s ownership of the 

facility.  



The Service Manager delivered a presentation to the Group which covered:  

 Community Facilities in West Bridgford  

 Review of Lutterell Hall 

 Income vs Expenditure  

 Gresham 

 Budgeted Capital Expenditure  

 Booking Types 

 Occupancy Rates  

 Venues for Hire in West Bridgford  

 Hire Costs  
 

Following the presentation, members of the Group had several suggestions on 

how to improve the booking techniques of hiring the community facilities and 

how to reduce the running costs. These included:  

 The ability to book the hire of community facilities online  

 To have user groups or ‘friends of’ groups to help run the community 
facilities  

 Using Community Infrastructure Levy payments to invest in a new 
community facility in West Bridgford which is more energy efficient which 
would therefore reduce running costs  
 

The Community Development Manager responded to these recommendations 

by noting that an online booking and invoicing system for hiring community 

facilities in West Bridgford was being explored and could be introduced within 

the next 12 months. It was also explained that support from volunteer ‘Friends 

of’ groups would be helpful to promote the hall and to support a programme of 

a diverse range of community led activities, however it was noted that volunteer 

operational management was more difficult for the Council to introduce in a 

large area like West Bridgford than in village halls in more rural areas. The 

Executive Manager – Transformation said that the Council was committed to 

looking at overhead costs in more detail and that the Group would be updated 

on the possibility of a new community facility in Edwalton.      

It was RESOLVED that 
a) The report of the Executive Manager – Transformation be noted 
b) The Group be provided with a progress update for a new community 

facility for Edwalton 
 

9 Carbon Management Plan Development and Review 
 

 The Community Development Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Neighbourhoods which contained a draft of the Council’s Carbon 
Reduction Action Plan for consideration and discussion to further inform 
development prior to adoption as a working document. It was proposed that the 
action plan be scrutinised and updated annually. It was explained that although 
it was not currently possible to quantify the full level of investment required to 
achieve carbon neutral status by 2030, the Communities Scrutiny Group was 
asked to consider recommending to Cabinet that this target should be adopted 
and a budget established to support delivery. 
 



The Environment Sustainability Officer delivered a presentation to the Group 
which covered:  
 

 Carbon Reduction Action Plan Structure  

 How each theme is addressed  

 Suggested actions  
 

Following the presentation members of the Group were pleased that the action 
plan would be scrutinised annually. The Group suggested that traders at 
Council events could use battery packs rather than generators and that it was 
noted that a transition time was required for the introduction of new 
technologies. The Group also asked to be provided with information about how 
the Council could influence the carbon management policies in planning 
applications. The Group were pleased that large housing developments such 
as Fairham and Sharphill had provision for allotments.  
 
The Group advised the officers that the Council should promote local produce 
and businesses using the ‘carbon clever’ accreditation scheme. The Executive 
Manager – Neighbourhoods confirmed that the communications team were 
currently working on a communications strategy for this initiative.    The Group 
suggested further research to consider opportunities through the Nottingham 
City Council Energy Services website which delivers projects support a secure 
and affordable energy supply; reduce operational costs, risks and 
environmental impacts.  
 
Some concerns were raised about the financial impact of the Council aiming to 
become carbon neutral. For example, it was stated that the construction of 
Bingham Leisure Centre was going to cost an extra £370,000 in order to 
greatly reduce carbon emissions. It was agreed that the target for the Council 
to be carbon neutral by 2030 was a challenging aim and would require 
resources, but the cost of not setting this target to focus work on tackling the 
issue was unacceptable. 
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods was noted and 
the draft action plan was supported; 

b) The Group requests that Cabinet sets a target for becoming carbon 
neutral for the Council’s own emissions by 2030;  

c) Cabinet be requested to support budget provision within the Council’s 
Medium-Term financial strategy to deliver carbon reduction actions.  

d) The Group be provided with additional information about the Nottingham 
City Council Energy Service.  

 
10 Work Programme 

 
 The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods presented the report of the 

Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which detailed the 
Group’s work programme. It was agreed that a presentation would be delivered 
around the national waste and resources strategy and the aspirations of the 
government’s waste strategy which was yet to be discussed in Parliament.  
 



The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods confirmed that an item about fly 
tipping was going to be discussed at the next Corporate Overview Group 
meeting. If the item was approved, it would be an additional item to the next 
meeting in March 2020.  
 

19 March 2020 

 Resources and Waste Strategy  

 Fly tipping (TBC) 

  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.48 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


